## 504007533 09/15/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4054190

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date		
MATTHEW S. BROWN	09/15/2016		
LUCAS C. HAYES	09/09/2016		

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HABCO INDUSTRIES, INC.			
Street Address:	3414 35TH COURT EAST			
City:	TUSCALOOSA			
State/Country:	ALABAMA			
Postal Code:	35405			

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15201406
Application Number:	62188558

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (704)847-1301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (704) 847-1300

Email: SA@ASHLEYPATENTLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: ASHLEY LAW FIRM P.C.

Address Line 1: 10800 SIKES PLACE, STE. 100

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28277

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0210/3US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: STEPHEN S. ASHLEY, JR.	
SIGNATURE: /Stephen Ashley/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/15/2016

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=0210\_3US\_assignment\_signed#page1.tif source=0210\_3US\_assignment\_signed#page2.tif source=0210\_3US\_assignment\_signed#page3.tif

PATENT 504007533 REEL: 039759 FRAME: 0019

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, the undersigned assignors, Matthew S. Brown, an individual having an

address at 851 Elmer Rd., Faulkner, Mississippi 38629, and Lucas C. Hayes, an individual

having an address at 3414 35th Court East, Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35405 (hereinafter collectively

"ASSIGNORS"), are the inventors of a certain invention relating to a CONTAINER SLEEVE

APPARATUS AND METHOD OF USING SAME, described in U.S. Provisional Patent

Application No. 62/188,558, filed July 3, 2015 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and

U.S. Patent Application No. 15/201,406, filed July 2, 2016 in the U.S. Patent and Trademark

Office (hereinafter "said INVENTION");

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good

and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,

we hereby assign, sell, convey and transfer unto HABCO Industries, Inc., an Alabama

corporation having a principal address at 3414 35th Court East, Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35405

(hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), all rights, title and interest to said INVENTION, including without

limitation, all rights, title and interest in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/188,558 and

U.S. Patent Application No. 15/201,406, and any and all patent applications claiming priority to

U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/188,558 and/or U.S. Patent Application No.

15/201,406, any and all continuation, divisional renewal, substitute and/or reissue applications

of U.S. Patent Application No. 15/201,406, any and all International PCT applications for said

INVENTION and related national stage applications, and any and all foreign patent applications

for said INVENTION.

ASSIGNEE, and its successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives, shall enjoy all

rights, title and interest in any and all patents and/or legal equivalents thereof for said

Assignment of Pat. App. No. 15201406 Page 1 of 3

INVENTION granted in the United States and its territorial possessions, and/or in any and all foreign countries for the full term or terms of said patents and/or legal equivalents thereof.

We hereby agree that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment; and

We further agree to promptly provide, upon request, to ASSIGNEE all pertinent facts and documents relating to said applications, said INVENTION and said patents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to me, and I will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto. I will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE and/or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said applications and said patents.

ASSIGNORS:

/4a	J.	and the second	!	Zen,	878.00	~~~~ <u>~</u>			Ħ.	·/J'''	- 2	December &	per .
	hew S.							D	ate	******			

STATE OF MADINA

COUNTY OF BHOWIN)

BE IT KNOWN, that on this /5th day of Serious . 2016, before me personally came Matthews. Brown, known to me to be the person mentioned in and who executed the foregoing Assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the use and purposes therein mentioned.

Notary Public

My/commission expires My Commission Expires 06/07/2020

SEAL

REEL: 039759 FRAME: 0021

Lucas Hayes	9/9/16 Date
STATE OF ALABAMIA	
COUNTY OF TUSC ALOOS A	*
Y man Harron limmen to me to he th	of
	Notary Public
My commission expires	ŕ
Superior Oct	LLIAM C PARSONS blic, Alabama State At Large y Commission Expires January 22, 2020
ACCEPTED BY ASSIGNEE:	
Fucas Hayes Director HARCO Industries, Inc.	9/9/16 Date

Assignment of Pat. App. No. 15201406 Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 039759 FRAME: 0022

RECORDED: 09/15/2016